andWHEREAS, the total amount of the contracts entered into by the County pursuant to RFQ-25-041, RFQ-25-602, and RFQ-25-609 was two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) for the 2025 calendar year, to be shared between all of the contracted vendors listed hereinabove; andWHEREAS, on May 27, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-25-485, authorizing an increase in appropriation by one million seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,750,000.00) during the 2025 calendar year, bringing the total amount across all of the contracted vendors listed hereinabove to three million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,750,000.00); andWHEREAS, on July 15, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-25-628, authorizing an increase in appropriation by two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) during the 2025 calendar year, bringing the total amount across all of the contracted vendors listed hereinabove to five million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($5,750,000.00); andWHEREAS, on November 17, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution No R-25-1089, authorizing an increase in appropriation by two million four hundred thousand dollars ($2,400,000.00) during the 2025 calendar year, bringing the total amount across all of the contracted vendors listed hereinabove to eight million one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($8,150,000.00); andWHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the County can authorize contract modifications 

for professional services and extraordinary unspecifiable services, when the change is within the 

scope of activities of the original contract and not for the purpose of undertaking new or different 

work or projects; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director of Preakness has requested an increase in appropriation 

in an amount not to exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00), to cover 

additional services within the scope of RFQ-25-041, RFQ-25-062, and RFQ-25-069 that were 

received during the 2025 calendar year, pursuant to the above-described contracts; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60-1, et seq., the contracted firms listed below have

[...]

WHEREAS, this matter was considered by the Health & Human Services Committee 

meeting, and is being recommended to the Board for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the 

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes an increase in appropriation of 

one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) for services provided under RFQ-25-041, 

RFQ-25-062, and RFQ-25-069 in the 2025 calendar year, resulting in a new total not to exceed nine 

million six hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($9,650,000.00), to be shared between: HumanEdge 

Inc.; All Source Recruiting Group, Inc. d/b/a Ardor Health Solutions; Health Advocates Network 

Inc. d/b/a Staff Today; Aequor Healthcare Services LLC; RADgov, Inc.; GLC On-The Go Inc.; 

Quest Staffing Solutions, Inc.;